

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAMETRIUS BENJAMIN POSEY  
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 162373

---

L.C. 18-000074-01-FC  
COA No. 345491

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
\*\*\*Oral Argument Requested\*\*\*

KYML. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA  
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)  
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
11<sup>TH</sup> Floor  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Phone: (313) 224-5792

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Index of Authorities .....	-ii-
Statement of the Questions .....	-1-
Statement of Facts. ....	-1-
<b>Argument</b>	
I. Counsel’s performance is judged according to the law in existence at the time of the performance, counsel not being expected to anticipate changes in the law. An in-court identification following a failure to identify or a misidentification at a showup by a witness did not then and does not now bar an in-court identification by the witness. Counsel was not ineffective. ....	-2-
Introduction. ....	-2-
Discussion. ....	-2-
A. Counsel did not move to suppress any in-court identification by witness T.B., but cross-examined him extensively. ....	-2-
B. Counsel need not be prescient to function as the “counsel for the accused”; performance is reviewed in light of the then-current law .....	-11-
II. The legislature through MCL 769.34(10) has provided that sentences within properly scored guidelines are not subject to appellate review other than as to whether the sentencing court took into account inaccurate or inappropriate factors; in other words, such a sentence is, under the statute, lawful. There is no basis on which the statute can be said to be unconstitutional on the ground that sentences must be reviewable for “proportionality,” or perhaps some other standard. The sentence here was within properly scored guidelines without consideration of any improper factors, and is not otherwise subject to review .....	-16-
Introduction. ....	-17-

Discussion . . . . . -20-

    A.    A brief history of sentence review . . . . . -20-

        1.    Sentencing in the federal system: Congressional creation of appellate review of sentences, and abolition of mandatory guidelines . . . . . -20-

        2.    Sentencing in Michigan: judicial creation of appellate review of sentences, legislative creation of judicial review of sentences, and abolition of mandatory guidelines. . . . . -26-

    B.    That MCL 769.34(10) provides that otherwise proper guidelines sentences imposed by trial courts are not subject to appellate review is entirely constitutional. . . . . -37-

        1.    The statute is not inconsistent with *Lockridge*, which carefully excluded guidelines sentences from its holding . . . . . -37-

        2.    There is no “due-process right to appellate review” at all, and certainly not one to raise all possible issues; further, this issue is not properly before the Court . . . . . -38-

            a.    The issue is not properly before the Court, not having been raised in the Court of Appeals or the application for leave, and presenting a new issue not a new argument . . . . . -38-

            b.    There is no due-process right to appellate review of all issues. . . . . -44-

        3.    That under MCL 769.34(10) a sentence within properly scored guidelines that was not based on any inappropriate factors is valid, these being the only matters thus subject to appellate inquiry, does not render the guidelines mandatory and therefore in violation of the Sixth Amendment . . . . . -51-

    C.    Conclusion: defendant’s sentence must be affirmed under the statute. . . . . -53-

    D.    Defendant’s sentence is lawful . . . . . -54-

Relief. . . . . -55-

## Index of Authorities

Case	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
Abney v. United States, 431 U.S. 651, 97 S. Ct. 2034, 52 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1977) .....	44
Alcorn v. Smith, 781 F.2d 58 (CA 6, 1986).....	12
Allen v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co., 790 F.3d 1274 (CA 11, 2015).....	39
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013) .....	33, 47
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) .....	33
Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw, 486 U.S. 71, 108 S. Ct. 1645, 100 L. Ed. 2d 62 (1988) .....	40
Bennett v. Christiansen, 2020 WL 1550652 (CA 6, 2020).....	13
Clark v. Arnold, 769 F.3d 711 (CA 9, 2014).....	12
Crawford v Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct.1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	41
D.C. v. Georgetown & T. Railway Co., 41 F.2d 424 (CA DC, 1930) .....	49
Dewey v. Des Moines, 173 U.S. 193, 19 S. Ct. 379, 43 L. Ed. 665 (1899).....	40
Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471, 128 S. Ct. 2605, 171 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2008) .....	44

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007) .....	24, 33, 34
Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237, 128 S. Ct. 2559, 171 L. Ed. 2d 399 (2008) .....	42
Halbert v. Michigan, 545 U.S. 605, 125 S. Ct. 2582, 162 L. Ed. 2d 552 (2005) .....	45
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85, 128 S. Ct. 558, 169 L. Ed. 2d 481 (2007) .....	24
Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81, 116 S. Ct. 2035, 135 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1996) .....	20
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364, 113 S. Ct. 838, 122 L. Ed. 2d 180 (1993) .....	11
Lowry v. Lewis, 21 F.3d 344 (CA 9. 1994).....	12
Martinez v. Court of Appeal, 528 U.S. 152, 120 S. Ct. 684, 145 L. Ed. 2d 597 (2000) .....	44
Maryland v. Kulbicki, 577 U.S. 1, 136 S. Ct. 2, 193 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2015) .....	11
Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Ludwig, 426 U.S. 479, 96 S. Ct. 2158, 48 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1976) .....	39
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684, 14 S. Ct. 913, 38 L. Ed. 867 (1894).....	44
Millender v. Adams, 376 F.3d 520 (CA 6, 2004).....	13
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 647, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989) .....	21, 22
Monroe v. Smith, 41 F. App'x 730, 732 (CA 6, 2002) .....	14

New York Trustee Co. v. Eisner, 256 U.S. 345, 41 S. Ct. 506, 65 L. Ed. 963 (1921).....	20
Northern Securities. Co. v. United States, 193 U.S. 197, 24 S. Ct. 436, 48 L. Ed. 679 (1904).....	37
Perry v. New Hampshire, 565 U.S. 228, 132 S. Ct. 716, 181 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2012) .....	12, 13, 15
Powell v. United States, 430 F.3d 490 (CA 1, 2005).....	12
Privett v. Sec’y, Department of Homeland Sec., 865 F.3d 375 (CA 6, 2017).....	49
Reetz v. Michigan, 188 U.S. 505, 23 S. Ct. 390, 47 L. Ed. 563 (1903).....	45
Resnick v. United States, 7 F.4th 611 (CA 7, 2021) .....	12
Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456, 168 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2007) .....	25, 51, 52
Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983) .....	20
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	11
Tucker v. United States, 889 F.3d 881 (CA 7, 2018).....	12
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005) .....	23, 35, 36
United States v. Burke, 504 U.S. 229, 112 S. Ct. 1867, 119 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1992) .....	42, 43
United States v. Dunn, 728 F.3d 1151 (CA 9, 2013).....	24

United States v. Hurlich, 348 F.3d 1219 (CA 10, 2003).....	23
United States v. Rangel, 319 F.3d 710 (CA 5, 2003).....	22
United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 140 S. Ct. 1575, 206 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2020).....	42
United States v. Thomas, 849 F.3d 906 (CA 10, 2017).....	14
United States v. Tomko, 562 F.3d 558 (CA 3, 2009).....	24
United States v. Whatley, 719 F.3d 1206 (CA11, 2013) .....	14
United States v. Williams, 517 F.3d 801 (CA 5, 2008).....	24, 25
United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. 76, 5 L. Ed. 37, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	16
Zheng v. Gonzales, 422 F.3d 98 (CA 3, 2005).....	49

#### STATE CASES

In re Baby Boy Doe, 975 N.W.2d 486 (2022) .....	43
Cummins v. People, 42 Mich. 142 (1879).....	26, 28
Garner v. People, 436 P.3d 1107 (Colo, 2019) .....	15
Johnson v. VanderKooi, —Mich.—, 2022 WL 2903868 (No. 160958, July 22, 2022) .....	40

Michigan Gun Owners, Inc. v. Ann Arbor Public Sch., 502 Mich. 695 (2018) .....	41, 43
Nebraska Public Serv. Commission v. Nebraska Public Power District, 590 N.W.2d 840 (Neb., 1999) .....	49
People v. Betts, 507 Mich. 527 (2021) .....	19
People v. Brownridge, 459 Mich. 456 (1999) .....	39
People v. Bullock, 440 Mich. 15 (1992) .....	20
People v. Coles, 417 Mich. 523 (1983) .....	16, 26, 27, 28, 29, 52
People v. Dixon-Bey, 321 Mich. App. 490 (2017) .....	35, 36
People v. Jemison, 505 Mich. 352 (2020) .....	40
People v. Kelly, 99 Mich. 82 (1894) .....	26
People v. Lockridge, 498 Mich. 358 (2015) .....	17, 18, 19, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 47, 51, 52
People v. Lydic, 335 Mich. App. 486 (2021) .....	51
People v. Malkowski, 385 Mich. 244 (1971) .....	26
People v. McGraw, 484 Mich. 120 (2009) .....	40, 41
People v. McKinley, 496 Mich. 410 (2014) .....	39



People v. Merriweather, 447 Mich. 799 (1994) .....	31
People v. Milbourn, 435 Mich. 630 (1990) .....	17, 18, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34
People v. Mitchell, 454 Mich. 145 (1997) .....	32
People v. Posey, 508 Mich. 940 (2021) .....	2
People v. Posey, 964 N.W.2d 362 (2021) .....	17, 46
People v. Steanhouse, 500 Mich. 453 (2017) .....	18, 19, 33, 35, 36, 37
People v. Stovall, —Mich.— (No. 162425, 7-28-2022) .....	20
People v. Tanner, 387 Mich. 683 (1972) .....	27
People v. Temelkoski, 501 Mich. 960 (2018) .....	39
People v. Walker, 504 Mich. 267 (2019) .....	40, 41
People v. Wilder, 505 Mich. 1052 (2020) .....	38
People v. Worthington, 503 Mich. 863 (2018) .....	42, 43
Reed v. Commonwealth, 834 S.E.2d 505 (Va. App., 2019) .....	39
State v. Armstead, 178 A.3d 556 (Md. Ct. Spec. App., 2018) .....	12

State v. Clarke,  
134 P.3d 188 (2006) ..... 47

State v. Delbosque,  
456 P.3d 806 (Wash., 2020) ..... 47

State v. Doolin,  
942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa, 2020) ..... 15

State v. Pacheco,  
850 P.2d 1028 (N.M. Ct. App., 1993)..... 49

Walker v. Commonwealth,  
870 S.E.2d 328 (Va. Ct. App., 2022) ..... 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) ..... 49

18 U.S.C.A. § 3553(b)(1) ..... 22

18 U.S.C.A. § 3742(e)(3)(C) ..... 22

28 U.S.C.A. § 991..... 22

**STATE STATUTES**

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 1, § 20 ..... 45

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 6, § 10 ..... 16, 48

MCL § 769.26 ..... 41, 43

MCL § 769.34(10) ..... passim

RCW 9.94A.585(1)..... 46

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 46

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

2 Graham, Handbook of Fed. Evid. (9th ed.) ..... 46

20 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Deskbook (2d ed.) . . . . . 39

Timothy A. Baughman, “Appellate Decision Making in Michigan: Preservation, Party Presentation, and the Duty to ‘Say What the Law Is’,”  
97 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 223 (2020) . . . . . 43

James J. Duane, “The Constitutionality of Irrebuttable Presumptions,”  
19 Regent U. L. Rev. 149, 160 (2007) . . . . . 46

Robert J. Martineau, “Considering New Issues on Appeal: The General Rule and the Gorilla Rule,”  
40 Vand. L. Rev. 1023, 1060 (1987) . . . . . 43

Andrey Spektor, Michael A. Zuckerman, “Ferrets and Truffles and Hounds, Oh My: Getting Beyond Waiver,”  
18 Green Bag 2d 77, 79 (2014) . . . . . 40
